Correction of
error

Restated

NOTES
TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

2.1 Standards and interpretations issued, but not yet effective

The entity has not applied the following standards and interpretations, which have been published and are mandatory
entity’s accounting periods beginning on or after 01 April 2019 or later periods:

Standard/ Interpretation:
Effective date:

Years beginning
on or after

Expected impact:

Ÿ IGRAP 20: Accounting for adjustments to revenue 01 April 2020 Unlikely there will be a
material impact

Ÿ GRAP 104 (revised): Financial Instruments 01 April 2019 Unlikely there will be a
material impact

Ÿ GRAP 20: Related parties 01 April 2019 Unlikely there will be a
material impact

Ÿ IGRAP 18: Interpretation of the Standard of GRAP on
Recognition and Derecognition of Land

01 April 2019 Unlikely there will be a
material impact

3. PRIOR-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of nancial position and  statement of nancial
performance that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of nancial position

2017

Note
As previously

reported
Correction of

error
Restated

Receivables from exchange transactions 5,746,107 2,136,398 7,882,505

Accumulated surplus (78,143,687) (2,136,398) (80,280,085)

- - -

2018

Note

Cash and cash equivalents 59,842,376 7,428 59,849,804

Receivables from exchange transactions 1,840,145 3,318,475 5,158,620

Payables from exchange transactions (17,230,514) (388,545) (17,619,059)

Accumulated surplus (73,838,043) (2,937,358) (76,775,401)

Statement of nancial performance

2018

Note

Other income (3,482,694) (1,158,812) (4,641,506)

Other operating expenses 18,783,464 37,567 18,821,031

Communication expenses 6,255,071 14,313 6,269,384

Consulting and professional fees 3,876,464 5,677 3,882,141

Travel and accommodation 17,272,110 300,297 17,572,407

Surplus for the year - (800,958) -

- - -

114

 for the

Annual Report 2018/19

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:

Cash on hand - 4,731

Bank balances 899,492 1,258,439

Short-term deposits 51,406,253 58,586,636

52,305,745 59,849,806

5. RECEIVABLES FROM EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS
Trade receivables 4,838,035 4,617,453

Conference Fund - 461,797

Deposits 15,520 15,520

Operating lease receivables 60,266 63,850

Sundry debtors 115,942 -

5,029,763 5,158,620

Trade and other receivables impaired

As of 31 March 2019, trade and other receivables of R 7,604,825 (2018: R 5,634,921) were impaired and provided for.